
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 & ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND 
CLAIMS 2014/15  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Manager  
 

7 - 34 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - FEBRUARY 2016  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 
 

35 - 52 



6.  2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 

53 - 60 

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO FEBRUARY 
2016  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Manager  
 

61 - 68 

8.  DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

69 - 76 

9.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services  
 

77 - 86 

10.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s Work Plan 
 

87 - 88 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Adams 
Councillor R Ashman 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman) 
Councillor F Fenning 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor G Jones 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor A C Saffell 



11 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, J Clarke, F Fenning, D Harrison, G Jones and K Merrie MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Canny  
 
Officers:  Mr S Barrett, Mr R Bowmer, Ms L Cotton, Mr D Gill and Mrs R Wallace 
 
External Audit: Mr J Cornett 
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A C Saffell. 
 

23. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

24. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2015. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

25. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report to Members and invited the External Auditor to 
address the Committee. 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the 
headline messages which were summarised within the report.  He referred to the Audit fee 
detailed within appendix 2 and highlighted the additional work completed which was over 
the planned fee. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 

26. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report to Members and invited the External Auditor to 
address the Committee. 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members and confirmed that the certification 
work on the Authority’s housing benefit grant claim was now complete.  He explained that 
the National Audit Office was now responsible for the Code of Audit Practice and 



12 
 

Chairman’s initials 

supporting guidance with regards to the Value for Money programme, and further 
information would be provided to officers once the revised guidance had been received. 
 
The External Auditor reported to Members that the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) have announced that the audit contracts for large local 
government bodies would be extended to include the audit of the 2017/18 financial 
statements, after that point local government bodies would need to appoint their own 
auditors.  Members were informed that other Local Authorities were looking at joining 
together for the procurement of this service and a report with further information would be 
sent to the next committee meeting. 
 
Councillor G Jones asked if the Government’s suggestion for all Local Authorities to 
increase their Council Tax by two percent to fund social care would be sufficient.   The 
External Auditor commented that the announcement made was very general and further 
detail would be needed before an opinion could be formed. 
 
Councillor F R D Fenning referred Members to page 24 of the agenda, which detailed a 
KPMG/Shelter report regarding the housing shortage and possible rising house prices in 
the future.  He felt that the information included was too general as the house prices and 
figures were much higher than actual prices in the District, therefore it should not have 
been included within the report.  He believed that the report did not take into account the 
average wage, did not have any relevance and should not be used to justify anything for 
this Local Authority, especially the relaxation of planning rules.  The External Auditor 
explained that the report was intended to be general and to promote debate amongst the 
Committee Members.  With regards to the housing price figures, the External Auditor 
stated that he could not provide an explanation for the calculations as it was done by a 
housing specialist within the team.  He added that the report only contained 
recommendations for information and he was not suggesting that they were accepted. 
 
Councillor D Harrison felt that the report had provoked debate.  He commented that all 
members knew that more housing was needed as there had been considerable growth 
nationally.  He agreed with Councillor F R D Fenning that the housing prices within the 
report were a little high for the area but he felt Members needed to consider it for what it 
was meant to be, for information only. 
 
Councillor J Clarke commented that the key to the issue was to look at why there was a 
housing shortage to come to a resolution. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

27. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - NOVEMBER 2015 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing attention to the Executive 
Summary at appendix B.  She referred to the overdue recommendations at appendix C 
and was confident that the revised dates were achievable.  She concluded that the focus 
would be moving to completing more key financial systems earlier in the year rather than 
leaving them all until quarter four. 
 
Councillor K Merrie asked for clarification regarding the improvement of cash collection for 
the Leisure centres as detailed in appendix B.  The Senior Auditor explained that it related 
to the cashing up at the end of each day as the figures were sometimes inaccurate in 
some of the written records.  
 



13 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a further question from Councillor K Merrie, the Senior Auditor stated that 
the full audit reports were available on the Members section on the intranet.  She also 
added that all recommendations were included in appendix D. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Clarke, the External Auditor confirmed that the 
training on fraud prevention and detection to be given by external audit as mentioned in 
appendix C, would be going ahead in April.    
 
In response to a question from Councillor F R D Fenning regarding the staffing of the 
Internal Audit Service, the Senior Auditor reported that she was a full time member of staff 
split between North West Leicestershire District Council and Blaby District Council.  There 
was also a part time member of staff that worked a total of 25 hours per week and a 
contingency fund for additional help during busy periods if needed. She confirmed that it 
was sufficient staffing levels for the service now and for the foreseeable future. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

28. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO OCTOBER 2015 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Finance. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

29. CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
(RIPA) POLICY 
 
The Legal Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

30. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT 
 
The Legal Services Team Manager presented the report to Members, highlighting the 
Member complaints received that were currently at the informal resolution stage.  He also 
advised of a two per cent increase in freedom of information requests and a 12 per cent 
increase in corporate complaints. 
 
Regarding freedom of information requests, Councillor G Jones referred to the ‘number 
withheld due to exemption/fees applied’ as detailed within page 89 of the report as asked 
for an explanation.  The Legal Services Team Manager explained that there were a 
number of exemptions within the Act which meant that the information did not have to be 
supplied, this was generally regarding sensitive information, for example, legal advice 
given to Members.  Also if the information requested would take more than 18 hours to 
collate then this falls under an exemption which stated that a charge could be applied to 
provide the information.  In cases such as this the request was often withdrawn.



14 
 

Chairman’s signature 

 
 
Councillor D Harrison commented that he understood the importance of being cost 
effective but he felt that it was not quite freedom of information if requests were refused or 
a charge applied.  The Legal Team Manager stated that the information that was often 
requested was readily available on the Council’s website but would take a considerable 
amount of time to collate, this was often the reason freedom of information requests were 
made. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

31. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
The Legal Team Manager advised that an additional report would be brought to 
Committee in March 2016 regarding Information Management. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.25 pm 
 

 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 23 MARCH 2016   
 

Title of report 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 &  ANNUAL REPORT ON 
GRANTS AND CLAIMS 2014/15 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.go
[...]
rebut this risk and do not incorporate specific 
work into our audit plan in this area over and above our standard fraud procedures.

The diagram opposite identifies, significant risks and other areas of audit focus, which we 
expand on overleaf. The diagram also identifies a range of other areas considered by our 
audit approach.

£

Management 
override of 

controls

Revenue 
recognition

Remuneration 
disclosures

Key financial 
systems

Impairment of 
PPE

Bad debt 
provision

Financial 
Instruments 
disclosures

Pension 
liability 

assumptions 

Pension 
assets 

Compliance to 
the Code’s 
disclosure 

requirements

Keys:  Significant risk  Other area of audit focus  Example other areas considered by our approach

Asset 
Valuation 
& IFRS 13

Collection 
Fund

Completeness 
and accuracy of 

housing benefit & 
non-pay 

expenditureNNDR 
Appeals 
Provision

Accounting 
for leases

Reserves 
disclosures



4© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Significant Audit Risk

Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error.

Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
£

Valuation of Property Plant and Equipment

■ In 2014/15 the Authority reported a net book value of Property, Plant and Equipment of £181m. Due to the inherent risk associated with the estimation of assets, the 
implementation of IFRS 13 which potentially requires surplus assets to be measured at fair value for 2015/16 and the level of amendments required in this area of the financial 
statements in the previous two years, we consider this to be a significant risk.

■ We will undertake the following procedures over this significant risk:

■ Review the terms of engagement with the valuer to ensure compliance with the Authority’s accounting 
[...]
rnal Audit Plan Update 
 
6.1 A progress report against the 2015/16 Internal Audit plan is documented in Appendix 

A.  The Internal Audit plan needs to be flexible in order to reflect current issues and 
resource requirements.  There have been a number of changes to the Internal Audit 
plan approved in March 2015 and details are documented in the ‘comments’ column in 
Appendix A.  

 
6.2 Two final reports have been issued since the last update report and two audits are in 

progress.  An Executive Summary of the two final reports issued is documented in 
Appendix B. The Senior Auditor does not consider it necessary to draw attention to 
any specific control weaknesses at this time.  

 
7 Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
7.1 Internal Audit monitors and follows up all medium and high risk recommendations.  

Appendix C lists overdue recommendations along with a status update.  During 
February Internal Audit followed up progress against the recommendations made 
following the Leisure Centre Audits carried out earlier in the year. It was pleasing to 
note that the majority had been implemented satisfactorily however there were still 
some minor issues with the completion of cashing up forms.  Officers will be reminded 
again to take care and complete all information on the forms. Internal Audit will repeat 
the follow up work later in the year to confirm this has been effective.  

 
7.2   All outstanding recommendations i.e. those not yet due, are included in Appendix D for 

information.  
 
8 Internal Audit Performance Indicators 
 
8.1 Performance information for Internal Audit in relation to its team plan actions and 

performance indicators is documented in Appendix E. 
 
 
9 Information Governance Health Check Update 
 
9.1  Internal Audit had identified Information Management as a risk as the Council had 

self-reported a number of breaches to the Information Commissions Office. As a 
result it was included in the 2015/16 Annual Audit Plan. The Corporate Le
[...]

Achievement of the PSAIS External assessment of compliance with 
PSIAS 

On target 

Annual Audit Opinion delivered by 30
th
 June 

2015 deadline. 
N/A Completed in June 2015. 

Produce and have approved the 2016/17 
Internal Audit Plan by 31

st
 March 2016. 

No action Plan circulated to Corporate Management Team for comment. 
Plan is ready to take to March Audit and Governance Committee.   

 





 
 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 23 MARCH 2016 
 

Title of report 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nicholas Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Senior Auditor 
01530 454728 
lisa.cotton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To inform the committee of the proposed Internal Audit 
Programme of Work for 2016/17 

Reason for Decision To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management Not Applicable 

Equalities Impact Screening  Not Applicable 

Human Rights None 

Transformational 
Government 

Not Applicable 

Consultees Corporate Management Team 

Background papers 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
Internal Audit Charter 

Recommendations 

THAT THE COMMITTEE  
1. NOTES THIS REPORT AND COMMENTS AS 

APPROPRIATE. 
2. APPROVES THE 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL 

AUDIT PLAN. 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.cotton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/207064/public_sector_internal_audit_standards_december2012.pdf


 
 

                                               
            
 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SHARED SERVICE 

 
North West Leicestershire District Council 
2016/17 Internal Audit Annual Audi
[...]
RICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 23 MARCH 2016  
 

Title of report 
 
DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Legal & Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
01530 454762 
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 

To receive and note the draft Annual Report and authorise the 
Head of Legal & Support Services and Monitoring Officer to 
make any minor amendments before being recommended to 
Council. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff N/A 

Link to relevant CAT N/A 

Risk Management 
By receiving this information members will be able to manage 
risks of misconduct.  

Equalities Impact Screening N/A 

Human Rights N/A 

Transformational 
Government 

N/A 

Consultees N/A 

Background papers 

Localism Act 2011 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted 
 
Current NWL Code of Conduct  
Available on the Council’s website and in the Constitution 
www.nwleics.gov.uk. 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/members_code_of_conduct/Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/


 

Recommendations 

(1) THAT THE DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL 
REPORT 2015/16  BE RECEIVED AND NOTED; 

(2) THAT AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED TO THE HEAD 
OF LEGAL & SUPPORT SERVICES AND 
MONITORING OFFICER TO MAKE ANY MINOR 
AMENDMENTS TO THE REPORT FOLLOWING 
COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE; 

(3) THAT COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED TO ENDORSE 
THE MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16. 

 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  It is important that the work of the Audit and Governance Committee should be visible to 

the Authority and wider public.  It is felt that the annual report acts as a helpful tool in 
communicating the work undertaken by the Audit and Governance Committee to the public 
and to Members. 

 
1.2  The Committee is recommended to receive and note the draft Member Conduct Annual 

Report and authorise the Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer to 
make any necessary amendments following comments from this Committee before being 
recommended to Council for endorsement. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 

 

MEMBER CONDUCT 
ANNUAL REPORT  

2015-16 
 



 

 
1. Introduction 
 
 

This is the Member Conduct Annual Report of North West Leicestershire District Council’s Audit 
and Governance Committee and covers the period from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016. 
 
In addition to the responsibilities detailed in the Terms of Reference below, the Audit and 
Governance Committee promotes high standards of conduct by District Council Members and 
Members of Town/ Parish Councils in North West Leicestershire. The Audit and Governance 
Committee complies with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011, the regulations and the 
guidance provided under that legislation, together with Council’s adopted Arrangements.  
 
On 27 June 2012 Council adopted the North West Leicestershire Code of Conduct for Members 
which had been drafted by Members for Members.  The Code incorporates all the legislative 
requirements under the Localism Act 2011 in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
together with retaining the personal obligations in existence under the previous regime.   
 

2. Terms of Reference 
 
 

Membership:  Ten councillors 
 
Quorum:   Three District councillors  
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
To act as the Authority’s Audit Committee, to provide independent assurance of the adequacy 
of the risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent 
scrutiny 

Minutes of the meeting


15 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, F Fenning, D Harrison, G Jones and S Sheahan  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Ms L Cotton, Mr P Padaniya, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mr T Crawley 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence have been received from Councillors J Clarke, K Merrie and A C 
Saffell. 
 

33. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015. 
 
The Monitoring Officer referred Members to minute number 31 entitled ‘Committee Work 
Plan’ in which it stated that a report regarding Information Management would be 
considered at the meeting.  She explained that officers felt that updates on the progress of 
the implementation of the information management health check be included within the 
internal audit report and therefore was not on the agenda as an individual item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

35. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 & ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND CLAIMS 
2014/15 
 
The Financial Planning Team Manager introduced the report to Members and invited the 
External Auditor to address the Committee. 
 
As a new member of the External Auditing Team, Tony Crawley introduced himself and 
presented the report to Members.  He highlighted the new guidance for the Value for 
Money Arrangements issued by the National Audit Office and each section of the plan 
including the audit fee. 
 
The following questions were asked by Councillor S Sheahan and responses given: 
 
- What was the significance of the materiality figure as it seemed high and would it be 

set lower?  The External Auditor explained that it was a value judgement figure based 
on the financial position of the Council and it was lower than the benchmark figure.  
Members could put forward a figure as long as it was in line with the Code of Practice.  
He suggested that Members get advice   from officers if they wanted to submit their 



16 
 

Chairman’s initials 

own judgement figure as any changes would result in implications to the Council.   The 
Financial Planning Manager commented that the Council’s figure had not been set yet 
as it was something that was considered at the financial year end. 

 
- How common in the Public Sector was the use of management override controls? The 

framework that Local Authorities operated under meant that it was highly unlikely to be 
used but it still had to be tested.  The important issue to look out for was any 
considerable difference in figures.   

 
- Should Members be concerned of the impact on finances if the valuation of property 

plant and Equipment was wrong?  The main focus of the valuation was the value of 
physical assets and management information, there were lots of angles to consider 
and it was external audit’s job to assess if as an Authority, the Council was making the 
best use of it.  Members should not be concerned. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor G Jones, the External Auditor explained that the 
materiality figure was a judgement made by using the appropriate framework and was 
typical for a Council of its size.  Councillor G Jones went on to ask how many officer hours 
were used for the audit fee paid by the Council.  The External Auditor explained that it 
varied on the level of officer involved so it was not calculated by officer time, it was a scale 
fee set by PSAA. 
 
Councillor F Fenning expressed his interest in the total expenditure figure; he believed 
that members of the public would not appreciate how much the Council was spending.  He 
commented that the term ‘fair value’ used when discussing the value of property plant and 
equipment was not clear.  The External Auditor explained that it was financial terminology 
and effectively was the market value.  Councillor F Fenning also expressed concerns that 
the level of service from the external auditors could decrease as the audit fee had been 
reduced.  The External Auditor reassured Members that efficiencies had been 
implemented to provide a quality service and these cost savings were being passed on to 
Local Authorities, it would not lead to a reduction in service. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, it was confirmed that the materiality 
figure did include the money that was collected and passed onto the County Council, 
Parish Council’s and the public. It was calculated in relation to the total amount of money 
over which the Council needed to exercise stewardship rather than simply expenditure.   
Councillor S Sheahan commented that as we were actually spending a lot less than what 
it seemed, it would be easier to understand if the figures were broken down.  The 
Financial Planning Team Manager confirmed that was something that could be provided 
in future.  Following some further discussion about the materiality figure, the Monitoring 
Officer commented that the Council still needed to be accountable for the total  amount of 
money which passed through it,  as a conduit and expenditure.  
 
The External Auditor then went on to present the Grants and Claims section of the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams , seconded by Councillor  S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The External Audit Plan 2015-16 be approved. 

 
b) The Annual Report on Grants and Claims 2014/15 be noted. 
 

36. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - FEBRUARY 2016 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing attention to the Executive 
Summary at appendix B.  She referred to the overdue recommendations detailed at 



17 
 

Chairman’s initials 

appendix C and the explanations included.  Regarding the leisure centre 
recommendations that had been discussed at the previous committee meeting, the Senior 
Auditor explained that she had carried out follow up checks in February and there were 
still some housekeeping issues.  She assured Members that it was not a serious 
weakness but it had been reported to managers to highlight the importance of the 
process.  She added that she would carry out further follow up checks.  
 
Councillor D Harrison raised his concerns regarding the leisure centre issue as he felt that 
people being clumsy could leave the Council open to fraud and it should be looked at 
more seriously.  He also asked if the leisure centres used CCTV cameras at the payment 
areas.  It was confirmed that they did. 
 
The Chairman hoped that the issues for the leisure centre would be resolved by the next 
meeting and be appropriately addressed by senior management.  The Senior Auditor 
confirmed that the Head of Service was very keen to resolve the matter and she would 
pass on the feelings of the Committee. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Senior Auditor explained that 
the internal audit plan was set each year and was flexible in order to respond to emerging 
risk, therefore she was constantly making assessments for the allocation of resources and 
it did mean that some audits were removed or postponed to a later date.  Councillor S 
Sheahan commented that he expected more information on why the audits had been 
removed or delayed within the plan.  He also asked why the fraud arrangements had been 
removed.  The Senior Auditor explained that it was ongoing and she would report back at 
a later date. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor S Sheahan, the Senior Auditor clarified that the 
reference to ‘DR plan’ in the ICT key controls audit meant Disaster Recovery plan. 
 
At the request for more information regarding the Human Resources and Payroll audit 
from Councillor S Sheahan, the Senior Auditor reported that as they were high risk 
recommendations  with lots of improvements required, she had allowed the service more 
time to respond to the recommendations.  She would therefore be undertaking another full 
audit to ensure she was satisfied.  Members would be fully informed of the outcome. 
 
In response to a request from Councillor F Fenning, the Senior Auditor agreed to report 
the cost of using external experts outside of the meeting.  
 
In response to a request from Councillor R Ashman, the Senior Auditor agreed to report at 
the next meeting the progress against the recommendations for exchequer services to get 
up to date with reconciliations.   
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

37. 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor F Fenning commented that he appreciated the work undertaken by the internal 
officers but asked the External Auditor to give his opinion on the quality of the internal 
audit team as he had concerns due to the small number of staff.  The External Auditor 
explained that he did not work directly with the internal audit team but only used some of 



18 
 

Chairman’s initials 

their work to assist with the external audits.  He stated that he was happy that the Senior 
Auditor was satisfied that the resources were adequate.  
 
Councillor S Sheahan referred to the risk registers as mentioned within the report and 
asked why there was not more detail.  The Senior Auditor explained that there was a 
corporate risk register which she reviewed but was not involved in rating the risk as this 
was a service function.  She added that there was usually a quarterly report relating to 
corporate risks but due to the current absence of the Head of Finance  it was not included.  
At the request of Councillor S Sheahan, the Senior Auditor agreed to obtain and circulate 
the corporate risk register outside of the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G Jones, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) The 2016/17 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan be approved. 
 

38. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO FEBRUARY 2016 
 
The Financial Planning Team Manager presented the report to Members 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Financial Planning Team 
Manager confirmed that the Council did operate from a list of non UK counter parties with 
regards to investments and he would make the list available to Members.  He added that 
all the Council’s investments were detailed within the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 
The Treasury Management Activity Report be approved. 
 

39. DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report and referred Members to the additional 
papers which detailed the parish representatives which needed appointing as part of the 
final report when considered by Council in May.  She also gave the following updates to 
section six of the report due to a complaint being received after the report had been 
printed: 
 
- The number of complaints made increased from six to seven. 
- The number of complaints made by District Councillors increased from one to two. 
- The number of complaints against a District Councillor increased from  five to six. 
- The number of complaints still at informal resolution stage increased from one to two.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Adams, the Monitoring Officer explained that 
the process for obtaining parish representatives included canvassing Parish Council’s for 
interested nominations.  On this occasion the number of nominations received was the 
same as the number of seats available, which included two nominations from Whitwick 
Parish Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 
 
 
 



19 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The Draft Member Conduct Annual Report 2015/16 be noted. 

 
b) The following parish councillors be appointed as Parish Representatives with effect 

from 7 May 2016 for the remainder of the Administration (May 2019): 
 

Mr Peter Moult – Whitwick Parish Council 
Mr David Gothard – Appleby Magna Parish Council 
Mr Ray Woodward – Whitwick Parish Council 
Ms Pat Thomas – Ashby Woulds Town Council 
 

c) Authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make any further amendments to 
the report following comments made by the  Audit and Governance Committee 

 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Council endorse the Member Conduct Annual Report 2015/16. 
 

40. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan asked if reports from the Ombudsman were still considered by a 
committee.  The Monitoring Officer believed that the way the Ombudsman reported to the 
Council had changed but would check and confirm the process to Councillor S Sheahan 
outside the meeting. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

41. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.40 pm 
 

 


